EXHIBIT B:  ESTIMATED OPERATING BUDGET WORKSHEET 
January 1, 2004 – June 30, 2005

	Children's Investment Fund Evaluation

	City of Portland

	 

	Personnel
	Salary Rate
	FTE
	Months
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Diane Yatchmenoff, Principal Investigator
	5,506
	0.15
	18
	
	14,867

	Mandy Davis, Project Manager
	3,917
	1.00
	18
	
	70,506

	Research Assistant
	2,766
	0.20
	18
	
	9,959

	Other Personnel Expenses/Benefits
	
	
	
	0.44
	41,946

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Student Wages
	12
	370
	
	
	4,440

	Other Personnel Expenses/Benefits
	
	
	
	0.05
	222

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Subtotal - Personnel
	
	
	
	
	141,940

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Services and Supplies
	
	
	
	
	

	Travel
	
	
	
	
	60

	Materials/supplies
	
	
	
	
	500

	Postage/Mailing
	
	
	
	
	77

	Printing/Copying
	
	
	
	
	280

	Subtotal - S&S
	
	
	
	
	917

	Total Direct Costs
	
	
	
	
	142,857

	Indirect Costs @ 5%
	
	
	
	0.05
	7,143

	
	
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL Project Costs
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$150,000 


PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Payments to the University will be provided as a quarterly reimbursement for the work performed during that quarter.  The quarterly schedule is:

· January 1 through March 31

· April 1 through June 30

· July 1 through September 30

· October 1 through December 31

Invoices and expenditure reports should be submitted on the forms in Exhibit E and F.  Invoices and expenditure reports will be due to the CITY Project Manager no later than 30 days after the last day of the quarter for which the reimbursement is requested.  
Invoices and expenditure reports should be submitted electronically to Ann Madsen, Fiscal and Administrative Manager; amadsen@ci.portland.or.us.

